

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1032/2008

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S SRIKRISHNA TRADES & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

C.A. NO. 2991/2008

(WITH INTERIM RELIEF AND OFFICE REPORT)

SLP(C) NO. 19177/2008

(WITH OFFICE REPORT)

C.A. NO. 4181/2010

Date : 09/03/2017 These cases were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. C. K. Sasi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. C. N. Sree Kumar, Adv.

Mr Vipin Nair, Adv.

Mr. R. Venkatramani, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mrs. Neelam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Paul, Adv.

Ms. Swati Singh, Adv.

Mr. John Mathew, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals as also the Special Leave Petition are
dismissed in terms of the signed order.

[VINOD LAKHINA]
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]
COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1032/2008

STATE OF KERALA & ORS. . . . APPELLANTS

VERSUS

M/S SRIKRISHNA TRADES &
ORS. . . . RESPONDENTS

WITH

C.A. NO. 2991/2008

SLP(C) NO. 19177/2008

C.A. NO. 4181/2010

ORDER

1. We have heard the learned counsels for the parties.
2. The High Court in dismissing the writ appeals filed by the State of Kerala has relied upon an earlier judgment of the High Court in the case of T. Ramesh Babu versus State of Kerala and ors. The judgment of the High Court in T. Ramesh Babu (supra) was put to challenge before

this Court in Civil Appeal No.5062 of 2006 [connected to Civil Appeal No.5064 of 2006 (State of Kerala & Ors. Versus E.K. George) and other cases]. By order of this Court dated 5th February, 2008 the aforesaid appeals have been dismissed. We find no reason to take a different view. Consequently, the present appeals as also the Special Leave Petition are also dismissed.

.....,J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.
(NAVIN SINHA)

NEW DELHI
MARCH 09, 2017